

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MAINE

FRIENDS OF ANIMALS,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 PAUL PHIFER, Assistant Regional)
 Director of Ecological Services for the)
 Northeast Region Office of the U.S. Fish)
 and Wildlife Service, et al.,)
)
 Defendants,)
)
 And)
)
 STATE OF MAINE, et al.,)
)
 Intervenor Defendants.)
 _____)
)
 CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL)
 DIVERSITY, et al.,)
)
 Consol Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE)
 SERVICE, et al.,)
)
 Consol Defendants.)
 _____)

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS'
MEMORANDA

Case No. 1:15-cv-00157-JDL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

ARGUMENT.....1

I. A “THOROUGH, PROBING, IN-DEPTH REVIEW” OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD DEMONSTRATES THAT FWS’S FINDINGS ARE UNSUPPORTED BY THE RECORD.....1

A. The 2014 Permit Mimicked The “Insufficient” 2008 Draft Permit Except for a More Extensive “Changed Circumstances” Provision.....2

B. FWS’s Findings Are Contradicted By Data And Evidence In FWS’s Final Documents.....4

II. THE TAKE CALCULATION ARBITRARILY FAILED TO USE THE MAXIMUM/HIGHEST YEAR OF TAKE.....5

III. FWS FAILED TO MINIMIZE AND MITIGATE THE IMPACTS OF THE TAKING TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PRACTICABLE.....7

A. FWS Failed To Find That BMP Traps And Limits On Trap Size Were Impracticable and Arbitrarily Ignored Its Own Assessments and Experts.....7

B. FWS Failed To Mitigate The Impacts Of The Take To The Maximum Extent Practicable.....9

IV. FWS CANNOT AVOID IMPLEMENTATION OF PRACTICABLE MINIMIZATION MEASURES THROUGH A “CHANGED CIRCUMSTANCES” TRIGGER.....10

V. FWS FAILED TO ENSURE ADEQUATE FUNDING FOR THE PLAN.....12

VI. FWS VIOLATED NEPA BY FAILING TO PREPARE AN EIS.....14

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbot Labs v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1966).....9

Center for Biological Diversity v. Otter, No. 1:14-CV-258-BLW, 2016 WL 233193 (D. Idaho Jan. 8, 2016).....8

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....1

Gerber v. Norton, 294 F. 3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....7

Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council, 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....1

Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....1,6

State of Rhode Island v. Narragansett Tribe, 191 F. 3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994).....9

Strahan v. Coxe, 127 F. 3d 155 (1st Cir. 1997).....9

Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bartel, 470 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (S.D. Cal. 2006).....12

Union Neighbors United, Inc. v. Jewell, 2016 WL 4151237 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....9

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(1)(B)(ii).....7, 9, 11

REGULATIONS

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i)(1)(i).....9

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27.....14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Maine Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife, Maine.gov, Support Wildlife Conservation in Maine, <http://www.maine.gov/ifw/wildlife/support/> (last visited August 26, 2016).... 13
